PedSALi: Pedestrian protection using Shock Absorbin g Liquid (SALI)

This document is a response to an email sent to Bill Courtney by
Ben Ryan Senior Manager, Research Outcomes, 22" May 2015

Notes:
» The home page for the PedSALi projecivisw.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/pedsali.htm
» | will refer to this page as “The PedSALi pagewill also refer to myself in the third person as
“Courtney”.
» All of the issues referred to in the email from Beyan, EPSRC will be addressed but the order will b
changed.
* The validity of the formal investigation will be esidered first.

1 The conduct of the enquiry

There are three criticisms of the manner in whighénquiry was conducted: These resulted in thaigngrocess
being invalid.

1.1 Limitations on the members of staff who were inigeged.

Courtney claims that three people should have beastigated. In fact one was selected as a scapagd the
other two were allowed to testify on his behalf.

1.2 Limitations on the witnesses interviewed.

Two key people who would have been able to prosithalanced picture to the Enquiry Panel were rtetirewed.

1.3 Secrecy: There was no sharing of information wighcomplainant Courtney.

Libellous allegations about Courtney’s charactet professional competence were recorded as fabeifformal
Enquiry Report. But (i) no supporting evidence wesvided in the report and (ii) because Courtnelyrdit have
sight of any of the evidence during the enquirywas unable to defend himself.

These three criticisms will now be discussed irailet
1.1 The limitations on the members of staff investi  gated.

There is considerable evidence that the condutireé members of staff at Manchester Universityukhbave
been investigated. These people were Dr O. Oya&tijifessor J. Wright and Dr J. Turner.

But in spite of written protests from Courtney, Oyadiji was selected as a scapegoat and the atbenére
allowed to testify on his behalf.

Here are four examples of the evidence of colluiian was available to the Formal Enquiry Paneis Elridence
should have alerted them to the fact that more timenperson had misbehaved.

0] All three acted as joint authors for the scientifig misleading journal paper presentedasument
D1 for the Enquiry. This document is reproduced anhthttp://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/salilJEMT%20Paper.htm

(i) All three acted as joint authors for three scigcaify misleading conference papers that were
published in breach of the legally binding PedSadliaboration agreement. There could be no excuse
for this because in addition to the regular verainings that Courtney gave at the monthly project
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2
meetings he had sent all three a detailed writtenpdaint. This was submitted to the Formal Enquiry
asDocument D5 . It is reproduced online attp://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/sali/July2005Warning.htm

(iii) Dr Turner claimed three contradicting roles thatemexploited dishonestly according to the
circumstances.
(1) He introduced himself to Courtney and Dow asiadépendent person”.
Courtney and Dow took him at his word and placegrttiust in him to act as an independent
arbitrator between Oyadiji and Wright on one sidd Bow and Courtney on the other.
Dr Turner is recognised in this “independent” rivlehe wording of the Formal Enquiry Report.
But Dr Oyadiji and his line manager, Professor \WWrignew that this was a deception.

(2) Dr Turner was in fact one of Dr Oyadiji's closessearch colleagues. [See PedSALi page,
Appendix Three for the evidence.]

This meant that the University had misled Dow awdithey by appointing a close colleague of Dr
Oyadiji in the guise of an independent person. Givat the University had several thousand members
of staff to draw on to take on the role of an ineleghent arbitrator, it has to be assumed that this
University decision was probably deliberate.

(3) In Exhibit 37 for the Enquiry, Dr Turner claims the key role"'Bfoject Coordinator - PEDSALI
Project." Exhibit 37 is published onlineldtp://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/CrashSALi-
Project_files/Exhibit%2037%20Bad%20packaging.htm

(iv) In his fictional key role as “Project CoordinatoBy Turner sent an email to the EPSRC and other
funding providers that libelled Dow Chemicals. Thiiel took the form of a false statement implying
that Dow insisted on work only being done usingrf of SALi packaging that was ineffective.

This was a very serious libel because from that tim until the end of the PedSALi project, the
University researchers had created an excuse farlywidoing bad research. The Dow representatives
gave up on attending meetings and Courtney onlyirmaed to attend until his health broke down and
he was treated for depression.

For proof of the libel, please see Exhibit 37 fog Enquiry. This Exhibit is reproduced in an antexta
form on the following web padetp://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/CrashSALi-
Project_files/Exhibit%2037%20Bad%20packaging.htm

Evidence of Courtney’s breakdown in health was dtibthto the enquiry aBxhibits 9 and42.

(v) All three were present at the meeting BfSeptember 2003 that resulted in Dr Turner cirtntgthe
false claim that Dow only wanted research to beedasing ineffective packaging.

(vi) All three were present at the Bormal PedSALi meeting, 29 September 2003 (attbhgewo
representatives of the Department for Transportaarepresentative of Foresight Vehicle) where
(a) Eugenio Toccalino from Dow phoned in complagnihat the wrong packaging was being used for
the University experiments,

(b) Dr Oyadiji falsely blamed Peter Cate of Dow iiasisting on the wrong packaging being used,
(c) in Cate’s absence, Courtney defended him agtiissfalse allegation,

(d) Turner and Wright remained silent.

(e) A careless mistake was made: Unfortunatelyfgadiji. Turner and Wright, they had forgotten
that the telephone line remained open, so thatdlmecheard and noted all the exchanges.

(vii) Exhibit 39 for the Panel includes an email from Peter Catedortney where this careless mistake is
discussed.

Peter Cate wrote,
“Eugenio did in fact mention to me that in my alsethe finger was pointed at me
concerning a number of issues. | am afraid thigfiggthe characters (or should | say
character) we are dealing with at Manchester.”

Document C1, Section 5provided the Panel with full details of the fii of Peter Cate by his
University colleagues. This document is reprodumeihe athttp://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/document_c1.htm
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Courtney comments for the EPSRC

0] This investigation allowed alleged perpetratorshwi vested interest in hiding the truth to ap@esar
independent witnesses.

(i) The decision to allow alleged perpetrators to defiawe scapegoat was made wittingly under protest
form Courtney.

(iii) No court of law would recognise such a biased fofranquiry as being valid.

(iv) Consequently Courtney argues that that the stateffiée report shows that the formal investigation

by the University, which appears to have been pigpenducted, did not uphold the following
complaints: . [Email from EPSRC 22 May 201%yould also be rejected by a court of law.
(v) It may have superficiallpppeared to have been conducted properly. But the realayg different.

1.2 The limitations on the witnesses interviewed.

Two peopleDr Michelle Cooper, a University business manager, &rdfessor SteveReid an impact and blast
expert at UMIST put in a great deal of effort taunter the disruptive tactics of Oyadiji, Wright afdrner.

But, they were not called as witnesses.

The blast mitigating aspects of SALi grew in impmote following the 9/11 attacks on America and sssful tests
using SALI to mitigate the damage caused by plastosives. (For example see Section 4.6 on thls page
http://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/what is_sali.htm )

Cooper and Reid also recognised that the developofié@ALi Technology at the post-amalgamation U nsity
would bring credit and funding opportunities to trewv University.

This is how Courtney described them in an emath&Vice-Chancellor of the pre-amalgamation Uniirgnsf
Manchester.

Dear Sir Martin,

Thank you for your email letter of August 10th.

In order to obtain a rounded picture of the Cheshire Innovation - University relationship, | would
recommend that you speak to Dr. Michelle Cooper of Manchester Innovation and Professor Steve Reid of
UMIST.

| would be happy for either of these two people to arbitrate with regard to the current difficulties. | have a
long standing business relationship with Michelle, as a representative of Manchester Innovation, but
Steve may be preferable, because he has a technical understanding of SALi Technology.

You may also find it helpful to ask for Steve’'s comments on the annotated Smart CrashSALi report.

I am currently working with Steve and other UMIST/industrial colleagues, bidding for approx. £250k Home
Office/EPSRC funding, to design a new type of lightweight body armour, based on SALi Technology.
Yours sincerely,

Bill Courtney

Courtney comments for the EPSRC

0] An annotated copy of this email was submitted toehquiry agxhibit IC5 .

(i) A formal enquiry process that wittingly ignores keifnesses would not be recognised in any court of
law as being properly conducted or trustworthy.

(iii) Consequently Courtney argues that that the state'ffée report shows that the formal investigation

by the University, which appears to have been pigppenducted, did not uphold the following
complaints: ”.[Email from EPSRC 22 May 201%yould also be rejected by a court of law.
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1.3 The level of secrecy
0] Secrecy during the enquiry.

Courtney placed no limitations on access to hidewe of research and financial fraud. The thresops who he
assumed would be investigated had free acceskabigl
In contrast he was not sent a single documentyptrer form of evidence submitted to the enquiry.

(i) Secrecy in the presentation of the report.
Courtney’s evidence submitted to the Universitysisted of about 110 (one hundred and ten) crossereéed and
hyperlinked documents. Most of these could be ttd@ek to primary sources already held by the Usitye

In contrast (assuming that you receive the samerrépat was sent to Courtney) the Formal Enquiep®tt is
entirely lacking in academic or legal rigour. Thare no appendices, footnotes, details of docunexasined or
hyperlinks.

This means that any defence of the report madaéivtanchester University Research Integrity Offigles on
nothing more than the University being trustedrab@nest party.

Courtney summarises this injustice for the EPSRC

0] The University party hatlull access to Courtney’s evidence and assertions.
(i) Courtney hadho access to any of the University party’s evidencassertions.
(iii) “Equality of arms” is a fundamental principal undiening human rights legislation. That is, in a

serious dispute such as the SALi one, where
(a) the interests of European pedestrians,
(b) the British manufacturing economy,
(c) our reputation as an innovative nation,
(d) the integrity of science and
(e) Courtney'’s livelihood were at stake,
Courtney should have been given equal access teadividence so that he could defend himself and
the wider interests he was speaking up for.
(iv) No court of law would consider an enquiry reporb#a true and fair record of a dispute between two
parties if there was no equality of access to thdemce and assertions.

2 The content of the report
Courtney will explain how the evidence was falsifie d in a manner that undermined his credibility

2.1 Relating to a journal paper published in breacthefPedSALi agreement.

Background:

In late 2007, r Courtney received a confidentjabtf from within Manchester University that a joaipaper
relating to the PedSALi project had been publisindoteach of the PedSALi agreement. He then folbwermal
academic procedure. That is, he obtained a coftyegbaper, identified the flaws and submitted aglamt to the
editor of the journal. The editor then passed tl¢en on to the publisher.
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Here is the email evidence that Courtney wroténéoHditor.

From: Philp Divestro [DivistroP@asme. ofg] Sent:  Tue 081012008 21:38

To: bill courtney@cheshire-nnovation.com
Cex Peseyinggniuc edu
Subject;  Complsint: EMT paper

William A. Courtney

Cheshire Innovation

17 Vale Road, Timperley, Altrincham, Cheshire, WA15 7TQ, UK
TelfFax +44 (0) 161 980 5191, Mobile: 07913561887

E-mail bill.courtney@cheshire-innovation.com

Web site www.cheshire-innovation.com

Dear Mr. Courtney:

This is to confirm that your complaint, dated January 8, 2008 and addressed to the Editor of the ASME Journal of Engineering Materials and Technology, Dr. Huseyin
Sehitoglu has been received by my office.

We are looking into the matter and estimate following up with you in approximately 15 days.

Sincerely,

Figure 1. It is clear from the wording of this email that@tney had followed accepted academic practice by
submitting his complaint to the Journal Editor.

During the following fourteen months, 22 emails &vexchanged between the publisher and CourtnegeThe
exchanges are reproduced onlinétah://www.cheshire-innovation.com/Meta-fraud% 20t EMT%20Emails.htm

The most important of these was an email from Gayrcontaining an attachment dated 29 February.20fi8
attachment was a very detailed justification fe jihurnal paper in question being retracted.

As the EPSRC can see from these emails, the peblesided the correspondence by informing Courthatyfor
legal reasons, the journal was unable to take ctiveeaction. Instead, he advised Courtney to thkematter up
with Manchester University.

Courtney acted as advised, submitting his attachofe2® February 2008 d3ocument D1to the formal enquiry.
This is published online &tttp://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/JEMT%20Paipn

But the Formal Enquiry Panel made an implausiblausa for refusing to examine D1 when it wrote,

“If Mr Courtney disagreed with the results, he didduave pursued the accepted practice in the adadem
community of writing to the editor of the journaldapresenting a rebuttal which, like the originaper,
would be presented for peer review before beindighdxd.

The Panel did not uphold this allegation.”

[Gleeson, Duck et. al., Formal Enquiry Report, University of Manchester, January 2010.]

This statement deceives the innocent reader ams givalse impression that Mr Courtney had faidedct
professionally.

Courtney comments for the EPSRC

The “academic community” referred to by the Parh@t@s great trust in the formal enquiry procesanainportant
part of research quality control. Mrs April Lockyfeom the Research Integrity Office acted as advisdhe Formal
Enquiry Panel. She should not have allowed the IRarget away with abusing the formal enquiry pisx this
way.

2.2 Relating to a fictional “Technical Committee oéfgineers”.
This fictional committee supposedly examined thé.iSAsearch evidence and found that Mr Courtney mage
and incompetent by university research standards.
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The following statement was written in the report,
“Mr Courtney had promoted SAL1 technology as shavarstress/strain curve of an “Ideal Shock
Absorbing Material” and stated that there weredations that SALi behaves like that. Prior to PediSA
and CrashSALi, no tests had been carried out udisBglacement sensors, so stress strain charaicterist
could not have been obtained. The results that generated by the PedSALi and CrashSALi projeds di
not back up the Complainants beliefs about thel idelaaviour of SALi. The results were scrutinizedthe
Technical Committee of 6 engineers (Professor Jaght/ Dr John Turner, Dr Eugenio Toccalino, Dr
Xinqun Zhu, Dr George Georgiades and Dr Oyadijiinmire than 120 man-years of engineering
experience.”

This statement alone could destroy any trust tl@teéport reader may have in Mr Courtney’s creitijbils a
complainant.

A Technical Committee of 6 engineers of more tha@ than-years of engineering experience, compribieg
doctors and a professor of engineering reads likeraformidable team.
But the whole paragraph is a work of fiction.

If you visit the PedSALi web page and scroll dowrAppendix Three it can be seen that this stateisest
dubious that throws doubt on the whole Enquiry Repo

Courtney comments for the EPSRC
The truth can be tested by inviting the Manchestarersity Research Integrity Office to supply aawdence that
this committee ever existed.

2.3The report gives the University false credit ftracting Dow to the PedSALI project.

The authors of the report write,
“In October 1996 VUMAN agreed to promote the comeirinterests of SALi Technology and in
November of that year Mr Courtney signed a confiddity agreement with VU MAN. VUMAN'’s malil
shot to potential business partners resulted erest from Dow Automotive (a subsidiary of Dow
Chemicals).”

This statement gives the reader the impressiorttiba®edSALi project had its origins in work done\MlJMAN,
(the 1996 name for the business arm of Manchestarelsity) and that Courtney, as the inventor oLSA
Technology was a lucky beneficiary.

When combined with the attacks on Courtney’s gomdgssional name made in the report, it gives daeler the
impression that Courtney was an ungrateful troutdder.

In reality, the opposite was true. Courtney haeated a significant part of his retirement saviings marketing
SALi Technology. Some of this money was spent drildting SALI at two international inventions fairShese
generated media interest, including an article inoAExpress. The article aroused the interest of,Deading
eventually to the PedSALi project. This meant @t result of Courtney’s efforts, Manchester Ursitg was the
lucky party, gaining EPSRC funding for the PedSAtadject.

Courtney comments for the EPSRC
The honesty of Courtney’s statement can be diseolviy visiting the following web padetp://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/sali/CrashSALi-Project_files/Dow%2@b20contact.htm

2.4The authors of the report over-egged their cldims the University had not violated the PedSALiezgnent
when they wrote,

The Panel was satisfied that in their opinion tméversity had not breached the terms of the contrac
with Dow and Cheshire Innovation. It was concerriemlyever, that Cheshire Innovations had breached
the contract on two counts:

The Complainant discussed the PedSALI project adtidemics at UMIST and from December 2002 he
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circulated data from the PedSALi project to therthaiit the permission of the Respondent. The
Collaboration Agreement defines “Confidential Infa@tion” as “information relating to the Project
and/or its results”. Clause 5.3 makes it clear thatpartners should “avoid disclosure of [confiikEn
information] to any third party unless the thirdfyanust be given access to confidential informafior
the purpose of furthering the aims of the projedbdacilitate exploitation of foreground IPR in
accordance with Article 4 provided the third paras executed a confidentiality agreement with se le
onerous terms as are contained in this Article 5.

The Complainant wrote to editors of journals andfecence proceedings to block the publication of
papers related to the PedSAL1 project on the gretimat the research was flawed and misrepresented
SALi Technology. This was in breach of the ForesMghicle Link Programme Guidelines which state
that the “Science base partners in projects areat&g to publish the results of their research in
accordance with normal practice and the Collabonaigreement. The rules regarding objection to
publication were covered in Clause 5.11 of the @&umiration Agreement “DCCL and/or Cheshire
Innovation may request that such publication berated in order to protect commercially sensitive
information proprietary to DCCL and Cheshire Inniima.” The industrial partners did not have right o
vito of publications.

The Panel did not uphold this allegation.”

Courtney comments for the EPSRC
This expression of “concern” amounts to crocodilers that undermine Courtney’s professional rejoutat

Two people provide the key to the truth; Dr MickeBooper and Professor Steve Reid.

Dr Michelle Cooper
If the Panel had called the Manchester UniversitgiBess Manager, Dr Michelle Cooper as a witnesg would
have learned that:

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(iv)
v)

(Vi)

(Vi)
(viii)

(ix)

The PedSALi project was in crisis and ProfessodReid offered to contribute the expertise of his
Impact and Explosives (IMPEX) team to help out.lSassistance was covered by Clause 5.3 of the
PedSALi Agreement.

Courtney had checked Professor Reid’s confidetttiatatus with Dr Cooper.

He was told that because Professor Reid workedkoiST, who were on the verge of amalgamating
with Manchester University, there was no need fBH8T employees to sign an extension to the
PedSALi agreement.

The agreement was between the University, Dow drekhire Innovation. When the interests of the
University as a body, and Dr Oyadiji as an indidbwere in conflict, the interests of the Univeysit
had to prevail.

Dr Oyadiji could not use the agreement to prevénpbor research results being seen by UMIST
engineers when they posed a threat to the engimeeputation of the amalgamated University.

Dr Oyadiji was not present at the business meetimgre Professor Reid’s involvement was discussed.
The reason was that Dr Cooper had barred him bechesfound his behaviour disruptive.

[Banning Oyadiji enabled the meetings to run maoneathly but also had an unforeseen effect: They
increased Oyadiji's resentment of Courtney andjbizd relationship with the business arm of the
University.]

The Panel were hypocritical because they showesimitar concern for Courtney rights and ignored
evidence that they had been violated. They wereeathat these violations went beyond PedSALI,
extending to the CrashSALi projegifw.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/CrashSALi-Project.htm).
The Panel was also hypocritical because it faibechéntion the technically good but legally suspect
work that was done at Nanjing University.

The puzzling question of how researchers at Nanjiniyersity in China (who were known to Dr
Oyadiji) managed to get hold of Courtney’s unpuigid Manchester University work is discussed on
the CrashSALi pageww.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/CrashSALi-Project.htm

When the Panel wrote,

“The Complainant wrote to editors of journals andference proceedings to block the
publication of papers related to the PedSAL1 ptajpecthe grounds that the research was
flawed and misrepresented SALi Technology. This imdsreach of the Foresight Vehicle
Link Programme Guidelines”
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they were contradicting another reprimand of Caytreferred to in Section 2.1 of the present
document when they wrote,

“If Mr Courtney disagreed with the results, he diddwave pursued the accepted practice in
the academic community of writing to the editottod journal and presenting a rebuttal
which, like the original paper, would be preserftadpeer review before being published.”

(x) The Panel included a second deception when thetewro

“The Complainant wrote to editors of journals andference proceedings to block the
publication of papers related to the PedSAL1 pidjec

The truth is, it would have beémpossible for the Complainant to have blocked publication.

The authors kept their publication plans secranff@ourtney. He was given some confidential tip-offs
about publication from inside the University. Boese only amounted to broadly worded hints from
angry colleagues.

Consequently all Courtney’s complaints to the Bditwere madafter the papers had been published.

Evidence that EPSRC can check:
The EPSRC could request the University to provideudhentary evidence that:

0] Courtney was given advance notice of where and wimeconference papers would be presented,
(i) He was informed of the name and dates relatingegtublication of a journal paper.

Courtney predicts that the University will not Hgeato produce any valid contemporaneous eviddmatehe was
aware of what the University was doing with hisltgctual property.

(iii) Figure 1 above provides evidence that Courtney contactejbtirnal editor on January'@008. That
is, three months after the paper was published.

(iv) Courtney can provide similar email evidence to shioat he contacted the conference organisers for
the first timeafter the papers had been presented at the conferences.

Professor Reid

If the Panel had called Professor Reid as a wittlesswould have learned that it would have beesuainot to
share PedSALi research information with him because

(i) He was already acting as an unpaid consul@artie CrashSALi project that was running in padalNith the
PedSALi project.

(i) Small scale but excellent SALi research wasadly being done at UMIS under the supervisionroddhn
Harrigan. The hope was that, unlike the PedSALjqutp it would generate valid SALi data that coblelused when
bidding for future SALi research funding.

(i) Professor Reid was working with Courtney paeipg a bid for additional SALi research fundingr, fvork to be
done at the post-amalgamation University. [Thiswés for Home Office funding to develop SALi basextly
armour for paramedics working in threatening cirstances. It may not be recorded on the EPSRC dattdba

It is also worth noting that several years latar(yadiji thought that he had found a short cublitaining research
results similar to those obtained by Dr Harrigastigdents. But the Oyadiji method violated the ldwanservation
of energy.

It only came to light when a baffled student wodkimder Dr Oyadiji's supervision contacted Courtfayhelp.
The student ended up having to do bad researcheéhatew was wrong, simply to keep his superviso©padiji
happy. Courtney submitted details of this casé¢oRormal Enquiry Panel but it is not referredrtdhieir report.
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Document E1formed part of this evidence and is publishedrenéhttp://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/SmithSALiResearch.htm

2.5The Formal Enquiry Report states,
"An arbitration meeting was scheduled for 27 AgAD4: this was cancelled because Mr Courtney rdfuse
to attend."

Courtney comments for the EPSRC

(i) The EPSRC can easily debunk this libellousestagnt by contacting the Research Integrity Office

at Manchester University and asking them for tygpsrting contemporaneous evidence that “Mr Coyrteéused
to attend.".

Courtney predicts they will not be able to find any

(ii) The libel had already been used in slightlifetient form when Dr Oyadiji had written in his eafiproject
report for the EPSRC,

(Referring to the arbitration meeting)

“It was cancelled the day before because of thectahce of the industrial partners to attend.”

This was a double libel because it also falselygssted that Dow was reluctant to attend. AgainERERC can
debunk this claim by requesting supporting evidenze the University.

(iiif) Courtney provides proof that he had purchakedtrain ticket to travel down to London to atlehe arbitration
meeting and other evidence at
http://www.cheshire-innovation.com/LondonArbitratMeeeting.htm

2.6 The Report fails to record Courtney’s generositgt goodwill towards the University that was clearly
demonstrated by the fact that he had signed a 50y&0ty sharing agreement with the University.

Given that there was no technical alternative #RRASALiI bumper and that the EU draft directiveisaged all
new cars sold in Europe after 2005 being fittedhwinft pedestrian friendly bumpers, this royaltgréiig agreement
was potentially worth several million Pounds peary® the University. [The relevant section of thigeement is
reproduced in Appendix Two on the CrashSALi pagew.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/CrashSALI-

Project.htm]

3 Courtney’s attempts to inform the University that the formal enquiry process had been
corrupted

Background

Mrs April Lockyer from the Manchester University $&arch Integrity Office acted as the advisor ferFormal
Enquiry process. Based on the evidence presentacaib Section One, Courtney had no faith in Mrslyeer’s
ability to act in an impartial manner. This distrusas reinforced when he read the letter she h#tewito his MP.
(Figure 5 below.)

So instead of submitting his complaint about ForEradjuiry fraud to her, he decided to write to tH€ ldformation
Commissioner.

He argued that the Formal Enquiry Report shouldebmcted on the grounds that it contained falsgestents about
Courtney’s professional name. Unfortunately, then@ussion declined to act, explaining that the issas too
complex for them to tackle, given their limited sasces.
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10
3.1 Courtney’s first attempt to inform the Universi ty

On July 2%, 2010 Courtney wrote to (1) Professor Sir Johrs®ul Chair of the Manchester University Instituie f
Science, Ethics and Innovation and (2) Professlon Harris, head of the same Institute.

In similar letters to both of them, he provideddarice that their own parent University had cardeta corrupt
formal enquiry.
He concluded both letters,

“Why this new evidence matters to the Institute ofScience, Ethics and Innovation

* The Institute will be ridiculed if it emerges tHa#Li Technology is advancing in China, while its
development is being hampered in Britain, becatismethical conduct within Manchester University.

» The Institute cannot keep its fingers crossed aqtlihat the Chinese fail to develop SALi Technglog

* The Formal Investigation process lies at the hafastience quality control. All ethical scientistsould
stand up, to ensure that it is not abused.

» Irrational opponents of science, such as thosehalve hounded Professor Jones at UEA, oppose pimpulat
planning and support intelligent design will be eaip exploit Manchester’s abuse of the Formal
Investigation Process.

e To paraphrase Edmund Burke, “For British sciencialidrom grace, it only requires good scientigtsio
nothing.”

| appeal to you as a champion of ethics in sci¢aspend some time studying my case, as made ¢l to
Information Commissioner. Then, if you concludet i@ Formal Investigation Report is misleading] fca
the retrieval of all copies and their destruction.

To deliver justice to me, the falsehoods in thedrephould be acknowledged, and my reputation redtas
detailed in the complaints in my letter to the imi@tion Commissioner.

| apologize for the discomfort and personal incanigace that my request may cause you.

A copy of the letter to Professor Sulston is putais online ahttp://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/EthicslinstituteLetter.htm

The recipients took no (known) action themselvesftmwarded the letter and attachments to Mrs Lecky
As you can see from the copy of Mrs Lockyer’s leteblished online at
http://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/CrashSAlbfct_files/Research%20Integrity%200ffice-
%20Refusal%20to%20examine%20Enquiry%20Panel%20tm&und

she refused to examine Courtney’s evidence of FoEmquiry Panel fraud on the grounds that it wassubmitted
within 10 days of the report being received by Qoey.

Courtney comments for the EPSRC
The 10 day response period related to the compiBgaghts to challenge the findings of the forrealjuiry
process. But this time limit assumed that the pgsdeself had been properly conducted.

In his post enquiry letters to Professors Sulstwhtdarrison Courtney was making a new argumentyizdoew
case. Courtney argued that there was testablermgdsee Section One above) that the enquiry psotsedf
breached academic integrity.

The clock only started ticking for this new casetlo& day that the evidence of formal enquiry fréardied on Mrs
Lockyer’s desk. The fact that this evidence didarive within a 10 day time limit cannot somehawneert a bad
formal enquiry process into a good one.

This document was written by Bill Courtney who &adis Cheshire Innovation.
2" June 2015



11
3.2 Courtney’s second attempt to inform the Univers ity

Courtney was disappointed that an Institute foece, Ethics and Innovation seemed unable to [v® its name.
In August 2010 he tried to shame the Institute atting ethically by sending all listed membersstitnony.
This testimony:

(&) Summarized the SALi research fraud that had takesepwithin Manchester University.

(b) Outlined the Formal Enquiry fraud that had compaththe problem.

(c) Hinted at the wider consequences for the internaticeputation of British science if remedial antivas
not taken.

But nobody responded.
Courtney comment for EPSRC:

The primary evidence that this testimony was seifltknown members of the Institute for Sciencihjds and
Innovation takes the form of emails sent using ldivdindows XP computer. This computer is now inrag®, but
the emails can still be retrieved if necessary.

3.3 Courtney'’s third attempt to inform the Universi ty

By July 2011fresh evidence relating to the fraud had emergedC&irtney submitted a revised version of his
testimony to the Institute for Science, Ethics Emtbvation.

This testimony bounced back from all the twentytitnge email addresses. He managed to get rouadthi
changing his email identity to “SaveBritishScienc€his time all of the copies of the testimony agp® have got
through. But again, nobody responded.

A copy of the revised testimony can be found onéittettp://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/Ethicsinstitutel etter files/Ethicstitute.htm

Courtney comment for EPSRC:

As for the first testimony mail shot, the primarjidence resides on an old Windows XP computerchuatbe
retrieved if necessary.

3.4 Courtney'’s fourth attempt to inform the Univers ity

Background

In early January 2013 a blogger who runs a climbsnge research debunking website Scientifica Piaoffered
to expose the Manchester University research foauldis web site. [This was in the aftermath of @ienategate,
East Anglia University affair, where plausible emiite of British research fraud made internatioeals]

This offer was tempting but Courtney considered ithaould be unethical to exploit the highly quesable
Climategate “fraud” for his own advantage. Howewsr this time he had been knocked down by a catlamdoft
pedestrian bumper issue had become personal.

A “megaphone” appeal to Manchester University

The combined effect of the free publicity offer ahd accident galvanised Courtney into greatly egpay his
documentary evidence of PedSALi research fraudherCheshire Innovation web site.

He then wrote to the Research Integrity Office atnighester University informing them of what he dade. He
did so in the vain hope that the University woudddmbarrassed into reopening the case.

This tactic failed.

This document was written by Bill Courtney who &adis Cheshire Innovation.
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The publicity warning correspondence with the Regeintegrity Office is published online at
http://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/PublicatRynof.htm

3.5 Courtney’s attempt to inform the University via the present Vice-Chancellor

The present Vice-Chancellor has probably been dapie several e-mails about the Formal EnquirydreBut any
such emails will be stored on the old Windows XBhpater that is now in storage. It is known for aertthat she
was copied into correspondence relating to a breatte Freedom of Information Act, when membethaf public
was given misleading information by thestitute for Science, Ethics and Innovation.

Please visit this web page for detaitgtp://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/EthicsinstituteLetter_files/Ethicstitute.htm

3.6 Courtney’s attempt to inform the University via its prominent members

Manchester University is blessed with several acacethat make regular appearances in the mediarti@xy
hoped that if they were made aware of the SALiasdeproblems, they would have a vested interestinging
about a discrete but fair resolution to them.

He has written to about half a dozen of them apipgdbr their intervention, but none have responded

3.7 Courtney’s most recent attempt to inform the Un iversity

In January 2015 Courtney contacted Professor Ndlakker, Associate Vice President for Compliandek R
Research Integrity at Manchester University, retiogsis advice on the SALi research fraud.

As can be seen from Professor Thakker’s resporisgrpkee was completely unaware of what had beengyon

under his nose.

Sent: Wed 28/01/2015

Dear Mr Courtney
Thank you for your email. Please accept my sincere apologies for the delay in acknowledging receipt of the same.

As I am completely unfamiliar with this matter, I would be most grateful if I could have a few weeks grace to try and understand the issues that you have raised on the Cheshire Innovation website.

Thanking you in advance,

Yours sincerely

Nalin Thakkar

t, The University of Manchester

rmary, Oxford Road, Mandl
62 EMAIL: nthakker@manchester.ac.uk Twitter:@thakkar_nzlin

Figure 2. This email suggests that even though ProfessdkkEnavas the highest ranking person in the Uniwersi
with special responsibility for Research Integrig, remained ignorant of the SALi research problems

This document was written by Bill Courtney who &adis Cheshire Innovation.
2" June 2015



From 8ill Courtney [billcourtney @lineone.net]
To: "Nalin Thakkar'

Cc

Bec Linda Klee (Linda. ee@icloud.com)
Subject: RE: Request for advice

13

Dear Professor Thakkar,

Thank you for the update.

Please take your time and get well first.
Yours sincerely,

Bill Courtney

Sent: 20 April 2015 10:30

To: Bill Courtney

Subject: RE: Request for advice

Dear Mr Courtney

Yours sincerely

Nalin Thakkar

Looking after your health is of primary importance. — I know this from personal experience.

From: Nalin Thakkar [mailto:n.thakker@manchester.ac.uk]

My sincere apologies once again for taking so long over this.

My apologies for taking so long to reply- unfortunately I have been rather occupied with personal health problems. I haven't forgotten about this and I will attend to this further this week.

Figure 3. n Professor Thakker's most recent email datéliAR6ril 2015, he explains that he has not been ble

take any action due to health problems. Courtneyathises with this and replied accordingly.

This document was written by Bill Courtney who &adis Cheshire Innovation.
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Nalin Thakker o

Associate Vice-President at The University of
iManchester
WManchester, Unifed Kingdom | Higher Educafion

Current Health Research Authority, The University of Manchester,

Central Manchester University Hospitals HHS Foundation Trust
Previous Unilever, National Research Ethics Service, UK, National
Research Ethics Service | UK

Educabor The Royal Coliege of Pathologists
| Send Nalin inMail | ~ 367
B nitps:iuk linkadin: comipubsinalin-thalder 1 7/054/274 M Contact Info

Background

% Summary

Malin is a risk & compliance- and research govermnance- executive at top 40 world-ranked University with
track record of achievement in organizational govemnance reform, process review and change,
management of difficult’sensitive issues and leveraging organizational culture o manage risk &
compliance. He also has substantial senior-level expenence and externally recognized expertise in
research ethics and governance, and has made major contribution to policy, reform, decision-making and
training locally and nationally in the area of use human tissues in research and genetic research. Heis a
Consultant Head and MNeck Histopathologist and previously, was an active biomedical researcher with
over 60 peer-reviewed publications.

Malin is a passionate believer in community service and considers a great privilege to have been ahle to
serve the focal community in the past through a local community volunteer group and now serves as a
member of Board of Governors of an academy primary school in Manchester.

2 Experience

Non-Executive Director
Health Research Authority
January 2015 — Present (5 months) | London, United Kingdom

Associate Vice President m
The University of Manchester e e
January 2010 — Present (5 vears 5 months) | Manchester, UK

Appointed to provide leadership and strateqgic direction to the area of research governance and integrity
with direct accountability to the Vice Chancellor.

Figure 4. This is Professor Thakker’s LinkedIn entry. He wa@gpointed in January 2010. This is six months iieefo
Courtney wrote to Professors’ Sulston and Harries@nting them with evidence of Formal Enquiry Pénaeid.
(The letter to Professor Sulston is published endithttp://www.cheshire-

innovation.com/EthicslnstituteLetter.h}m

*kkkkkkhhkhhhhhhhkhkhrkkkkkkkkkhhhhhhhhhhhhrrirkrirkx kkkkkkhkkkhkkk
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4 On May 22" 2015, Ben Ryan, EPSRC wrote

The report did recommend that the University shaulide to Mr Brady MP to correct inaccurate infottioa in Dr
John Rogers’ letter of December 2004. Could lekmewv whether, to your knowledge, the University @died
with this recommendation

4 Courtney responds

The Research Integrity Office did send a lettevitdBrady MP and Courtney received a copy from him.

On reading the letter, which had been written bg Mockyer, it was obvious that she had been somewha
economical with the truth. In fact the letter wasngsisleading it was seminal in Courtney’s decidioteke his

complaint forward via the Data Protection Act, mtthan appealing to the Research Integrity Office.

4.1 Here is a copy of the letter from Manchester Un iversity to Mr Brady MP

This document was written by Bill Courtney who &adis Cheshire Innovation.
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Office of the Academic Registrar
Research Office

ey
= QD The Uniersity of Manchester
L ﬁ and Floor, Christie Bullding
E o3 Oxfard Raad
Manchester
E-—E a3 oPL
=
- E e -;.-.1::1“1#_1 b e
fax +33(0) 101 275 2445
E E wwww.manchesterag uk
=6  Mr Graham Brady MP
House of Commons
Londen
SWH1A 0AA
11 January 2010
Dear Mr Brady

On 8" December 2004, Dr John Rogers, the then Head of Research Office for the University of
Manchester wrote 1o you in response to a letter you sent lo Professor Alan Gilbert, our President
and Vice Chancellor on 11 October 2004. This letter related to a complaint that your constituent,
Mr Bill Courtney, had made against the University. Mr Courtney has continued to make
complaints against the University in relation to some research that we undertook into a
technology that Mr Courtney had invented. We have recently undergone a thorough
investigation through our Code of Practice for Dealing with Complaints of Misconduct in
Research into the allegations that Mr Courtney has made, in particular, against the mamber of
staff who was Principle Investigator for the research projects.

One of the complaints that the University has investigated is the allegation that the University
has wrongfully informed you in Dr Roger’s letter of 9 December 2004 that Mr Courtney had not
responded to the University's offer of arbitration made in March 2004. Mr Courtney provided the
University with evidence that he had, in fact, responded 1o this offer on 15 August 2004 by email
to Professor Martin Harris, the outgoing Vice Chancellor of the Victona University of Manchester.
This email had been overlocked by the Univarsity at the time.

The purpose of this letter is to correct the inaccurate information that the University supplied you
with previously.

Yours sincerely

00 e

Research Practice and Governance Co-ordinator

Figure 5. The post-enquiry letter from Manchester Univgrsit Graham Brady MP.

The subtle mis-information in this letter formedeasf Courtney’s subsequent complaints to the Inédiom
Commission.

4.2 Here is an extract from Courtney’s letterto th e Commission (5 June 2010)

The evidence below indicates how the letter faitedive Mr Brady an honest picture of Courtney’sisiderable
endeavours to have the SALi research problems askelicoy Manchester University.

This document was written by Bill Courtney who tadhs Cheshire Innovation.
2" June 2015



17
EXTRACT BEGINS

In 2004, the University created an excuse for gagsCourtney for debt recovery for the CrashSAlajpct, by
falsely claiming to Graham Brady MP that Courtneg Imot responded to an arbitration proposal froen(tien)
Vice-Chancellor.

It strengthened this excuse by failing to mentiwat Courtney had signed a 50:50 royalty sharingexgent with

the University and was therefore a profit and gbkring commercial partner.

It further strengthened its case by failing to n@mthat the commercial arm of the pre-amalgamadtlaiversity

had approached Courtney with the CrashSALi proposal becaus&anted good SALi research done, but it did not
want Courtney’s research supervisor, Dr Oyadijhotd the purse strings.

Five years later, the one good thing that appemredme out of the Formal Enquiry process was amagendation
that the misleading letter to Mr Brady should berected.

But, when Courtney obtained a copy of this “corigtt letter to his MP, IC 25), it was clear that the University
had made no effort to spell out the true relatigmdletween Courtney and the University. Also, biectvely
mentioning dates, it created the impression thatrf@ey had been careless in attempting to cormgcearors made
by the University.

The two timelines below compare reality with tHaslon created in the misleading letter to Grahawdy MP.

Theletter to Mr Erady suggeststhat

(i) Courtney made a single belated e-mail
response to the Vice-Chancdlar.

-3
(i) He waited five years before pointing “\t@g\\;v
out a derical error to the University. R ot
(i} The University responded promptly, ﬂ\;\ﬁ“‘a\%""e
ta comect this emor. \\,a‘é‘a\ﬁ“

04 s 06 a7 08 uke] 10

Figure 13.The “correction” letter that the University seatMIr Brady suggests that Mr Courtney was a rather
sluggish professional, who waited five months bef@sponding to a letter from the Vice-Chancetloen waited
four years before getting round to notifying theilénsity of a clerical error.

In contrast, it suggests that the University haldalved promptly, in respecting Mr Courtney’s rightsler the Data
Protection Act.

But, as the timeline below shows, reality was #erse of this. Courtney had acted promptly anfegsionally.
He wrote five letters to the Vice-Chancellor, whbeeUniversity claimed one. Then, when he had tdeace,
wrote eight letters calling for his Data Protectiarhts to be respected, where the University ssiggeonly one.

This document was written by Bill Courtney who &adis Cheshire Innovation.
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Fovyal Mal letiers
sernt "Fecorded” delivery

04

s 06 a7 s uke] 10

Figure 14.Courtney wrote to the Vice-Chancellor on five aioas, but, he only has absolute proof that thfdéso
letters were received and kept on file. (He obthiogpies of these three letters using the Fol Act.)

EXTRACT ENDS

*kkkkk

5

* *kkkkkkkkkkkkk * *% * *kkkkk

On May 22" 2015, Ben Ryan, EPSRC wrote

The report shows that the formal investigationtsy Wniversity, which appears to have been propemhducted,
did not uphold the following complaints:

Allegation of wrongful claims for items/expenses were made for the PedSALi research project
Alleged failure to use EPSRC funding appropriately to enable the PedSALi project to meet its aims.
Alleged failure to ensure a member of staff working on project receiving appropriate support (including
language skills)
Alleged failure to meet terms of contract leading to Dow pulling out of the research
Alleged wrongful claims to EPSRC about external review/monitoring of the research
Alleged wrongful claims to EPSRC about dissemination arising from the PedSALi project
Alleged breach of licensing agreement arising from SALi technology being used for research outside the 5-
year period agreed in licence agreement (i.e. after 26th November 2006)
Alleged publication without prior notification of licence holder
Alleged publication without correction following concerns raised by licence holder
Alleged publication of misleading descriptions of SALi Technology, resulting in damage to the name of
SALi Technology
Alleged publication of material that misquotes the Trademark names as set out in Research Licensing
Agreement
Alleged lack of accreditation of contributions arising from

0 Failure to reference your involvement, as inventor of the technology, in the 1999 grant

submission
0 Failure to reference you involvement, as inventor of the technology, on the EPSRC website
details or in the University’s final report to the EPSRC

This document was written by Bill Courtney who &adhs Cheshire Innovation.
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0 Failure to credit collaborators in the research for design of experimental technology
0 Failure to credit contributors/funders in published articles
0 Plagiarism of material written you
e Allegation of false claim for credit on patent work by Dr Oyadiji as first author of a SALi Technology patent
application which you had written for the University
e Allegation of publication of unsubstantiated claims and misrepresentation of research data
e Allegation of wilfully carrying out invalid experiments
e Allegation of withholding of data and preventing you from publishing
e Allegation that evidence of research malpractice was ignored by the University of Manchester
e Alleged breach of Data Protection Act, including the holding/sharing of incorrect information about you

5 Courtney responds
These bullet points are reproduced below with neigdaining why they should have been upheld.
e Allegation of wrongful claims for items/expenses were made for the PedSALi research project

Background
This was the division of labour for the PedSALi jexd.

(i) SALi core characteristic work. The aim of this University research was to obtkita about the impact energy
absorbing properties of a unit cell of differentlSformulations.

[Readers familiar with Finite Element Analysis valbpreciate that this type of data is requireccomputer
simulation work.]

Dow would then use the data produced by the Unityeegperiments to carry out computer simulatiohs o
pedestrian leg and bumper-to-bumper impacts onla fiiked bumpers.

(ii) I mpact tests on a basic design of SALI filled car baper to check that Dow's computer simulations were
giving the correct answers. An important featuréhefe tests was that the packaging for the SAdlitbanimic the
low stretch properties of the outer plastic covet tan be seen on any car bumper.

In order to demonstrate the "smart" features of32éd bumpers, two types of impact tests were rezliir
(a) to simulate pedestrian lower leg impacts, and
(b) to simulate bumper-to-bumper/ street furnitanpacts.

A note on some of the predicted costs involved

@ The original project plan envisaged alternate qubrimeeting being held in Manchester and Dows
UK headquarters in West Drayton, Middlesex.
At the scheduled Dow HQ meetings, the Dow engineendd explain how they were building on the
results produced by the University.
The EPSRC grant included travel costs for Dr Oyaudlifl Professor Wright to travel to Dows HQ for
these meetings.
Bill Courtney trading as Cheshire Innovation waarged Foresight Vehicle funding to assist.
Manchester University in its work. He was also gdatravel costs to attend all of the meetings.

(i) The final outcome of the project was supposed ta tverkshop were the PedSALi research findings
were presented to motor industry engineers. Thedigity was granted EPSRC funding to organise
and run this event. Courtney was granted Fore8ightcle funding to assist.

Here is the relevant clause in the PedSALi collabon agreement:

This document was written by Bill Courtney who &adis Cheshire Innovation.
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“11 DISSEMINATION
A workshop will be organised in Year 3 of the prijelhe participants at the workshops will be drawn
from a wide audience including vehicle manufactsyr@iier 1 companies and relevant representatives
from universities and commercial research housgge on the main findings of the proposed research
programme will be presented at the workshop.”

Why Courtney alleges financial fraud was committed:

First allegation The University failed to deliver any valid resuitssDow. Consequently no meetings
were held at the Dow HQ.

In spite of this, the University claimed full trdwests for meetings at Dow’s HQ that never took
place.

Courtney did not claim travel costs for these diotl meetings.

Evidence that EPSRC can check:

()
(ii)

The Minutes ofll of the PedSALI quarterly meeting give the venue as

“Manchester School of Engineering, University of hMhester”.

Courtney predicts that if a request is made folienpf all emails and other documents relating to
PedSALi project meetings at the Dow UK headquartezsdocuments will be found.

Second allegation The PedSALi project did not deliver any valid arttes, so no workshop was
held. But the University still claimed expensesrianning it.
Courtney did not claim expenses for this fictioeaént.

Evidence that EPSRC can check:

Courtney predicts that no documents will be fouraliequest is made to Manchester University for
copies of any flyers, promotional emails, worksimegterials, invoices for expenses or any other
documents that would normally be generated in dasijagnand delivering a workshop for vehicle
manufacturers.

[Note: Courtney could have pocketed £10,000 if he hddvi@d the University lead and claimed for all oésle
fictional activities.]

Alleged failure to use EPSRC funding appropriately to enable the PedSALi project to meet its aims.

Evidence that EPSRC can check:

(i)

(ii)

(i)

The University was supposed to do the core [uri} eEsearch that was wide in scope, with Dow
using this data to develop a prototype car bunigewever, the Formal PedSALi meeting Minutes do
not make a single reference to any work being dgnBow. This was not due to remiss on Dow’s
part, but was caused because they had no validdedasto work on.

The EPSRC paid the University for its contributtorthe PedSALi project even though it did not
achieve any of its four objectives.

These objectives and testable evidence of theréaitumeet them are published at
http://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/CrashSALi-

Project files/PedSALi%200bjectives%20not%20met.htm

It spite of the complete failure of the PedSALijeat, the EPSRC referees assessed the project as
“Internally leading.”

Courtney predicts that European Road Safety Orgtoiss such as Road Peace would disagree with
this assessment.

Alleged failure to ensure a member of staff working on project receiving appropriate support (including
language skills)

This document was written by Bill Courtney who &adis Cheshire Innovation.
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Background

The first research assistant for the PedSALi ptpfec Zhu, was appointed following a telephone rivigw.
Dr Zhu attended from Hong Kong with Dr Oyadiji, Ressor Wright and Courtney being present in
Manchester.

Wright and Courtney could not understand what Zlas saying but Oyadiji claimed that he could. The
appointment was finally made on the recommendaifddr Oyadiji because he would be acting as Zhin's |
manager. Dow expressed concerns about the langualglem because their own principle engineer fer th
project was an ltalian, Eugenio Toccalino, who asppke English as a second language.

A compromise was reached when the University agoeddnguage lessons being provided for Dr Zhu,
Courtney personally visited Fielden Park Collegd arade a provisional booking for Dr Zhu on a crash
Technical English for non English speakers’ couiSeurtney was familiar to the staff due to hislieawork,
assisting Somali refugees and teaching Chinesdqgshgiidents.]

Evidence of failure to provide appropriate support

0] The University reneged on its promise to pay foZbu to receive English lessons out of PedSALI
funding. (Course fees = £1,000.) ConsequentlyHerfirst year of his contract he struggled to make

himself understood. This was particularly embairasat meetings where he had to rely on Dr Oyadiji

“interpreting” for him.

(i) Dr Zhu was not given his own computer to work otilwix months after his arrival. This was
professionally humiliating because it meant thah&e to do his desk work in student computer ctuste
rooms.

(iii) Courtney regularly visited the student cluster redmcheck on Zhu's progress and was concerned to

find that he was exhibiting signs of depressioredéhincluded sitting for long periods of time gigri

at a blank computer screen or a sheet of papertizyudiscussed his mental health concerns with Dr

Oyadiji and Professor Wright but they were disiased in the problem. So Courtney wrote to
Professor Wood, the Head of the Mechanical Engingddepartment warning him that that the
research assistant was struggling and requestinggeamt meeting to resolve the matter.

The Head of Department did not replipdcument F11for the Enquiry.]

(iv) Two large, 1 mboxes of expanded polystyrene beads contributddidsy Chemicals for Dr Zhu to
work on mysteriously disappeared from their storaigea. Zhu, Courtney and the technicians carried
out a thorough search of the whole of the Simonifigeging Building but they could not be found.
Zhu was clearly distressed by this but when Coyrtisked Dr Oyadiji and Professor Wright to call in
the police they declined.

(v) Dr Zhu lived in temporary accommodation with higenand son close to the University. His home
was attacked on ten occasions with his telephodecable TV lines being cut. He was charged
reconnection fees following these acts of vandaliswen though the criminal activity took place

outside his property. Zhu was unable to communicatbally with the service providers to dispute the

charges. Courtney eventually sorted out the prolierhu’s favour. But Zhu's family finally gave up
the fight and abandoned their land line telephamkcable TV systems. These were big losses for a
family in a foreign country where they did not spdlae language.

Dr Oyadiji and Professor Wright later admitted ttiety had been aware of these attacks since &t leas

January 2003 when Dr Zhu told them that he plarioedsign. But the only action they took was to
remain silent at face to face meetings with Coyrtned Peter Cate from Dow. This deception
continued until Courtney confronted them, followihig accidental discovery of Dr Zhu booking his
flight home to China four months later.

Evidence that EPSRC can check:

(i)

(ii)

Mrs C. Pick, the member of staff Courtney spokattBielden Park College when arranging Zhu's
language course may remember his visit. Howeverrgbords will show that Zhu never attended their
course.

A copy of Courtney'’s letter requesting a meetingwiRrofessor Wood, the Head of the Mechanical
Engineering Department is publishechétp://www.cheshire-innovation.com/horrible%20waugnihtm
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(iii) They can request a copy of Dr Zhu's resignatiotefevhere he cites the ten attacks on his homea®b
the reasons for his resignation.

(iv) They can request a copy of Professor Wright's emhére he admits to Peter Cate of Dow and Bill
Courtney that he had deceived them about Dr Zherglimg resignation at face to face meetings.
(Courtney’s copy of this email is held on an oldndbws XP computer in storage.)

e Alleged failure to meet terms of contract leading to Dow pulling out of the research

Evidence that EPSRC can check:
(i) Here is an extract from the end of project revi€he chart shows the original work plan as submitted
to the funding bodies. The comments in red showtabtually happened

APPENDIX 1: FLOW CHART OF PedSALi WORK PROGRAMMES

Doaw are trapped here
Collaborator Phase Year2 Vear 3
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Figure 6. This extract is published online on the PedSAdge.

(i) Here is a timeline copied from the PedSALi web page

10March 2000

118eptemer omy 22 FE0 2002 19Fen 203
PedSALi consortium U iy Carmakers
win approval to University PedSALI NIve rsi €
kil & prtotype, Soft 11 July 2001 researchmakes a managerment lobbying
pedestrian friency very latestart. warned that the succeeds.
car bumper. Car makers PedsAL Soft, pedestran
start lobbying EU, project friendly bumpas
claiming bumper isabout b go will NOT be
problem cannot "horribly required
be solved wrong.”
20m 2001 2002 2003
This 18 mnth delay and the subsequent failure
to celiver vaid research results may have cost AFTERMATH
European pedestiian lives & Fresdom o Information request tothe EPSRC

revealed tha

(1) athough NO resuts were preserted to Dow
engneers at their UK headoparters,

and

(1IN0 resuts were presented to Buropean car makers,
EPSRC funding was granted to the University

for both activities.

WHY? The BPSRC paperort falssly supcests thd

the Universiy met these PedSAL chjectives.

Figure 7. Around the time that the PedSALi project won appi, Courtney was receiving considerable media
attention. He should have been in a strong positarounter the car makers lobbying by inviting thedia to see
the smart car bumper research in progress. Butdlay in research launch meant that Courtney h#tanwpto

show the media in July 2001.

[Courtney appreciates that there has to be a nditaé gap between project approval and reseatcichy but an 18
month gap was unacceptable when time was of tlenessto meet the EU’s 2005 deadline.]

e Alleged wrongful claims to EPSRC about external review/monitoring of the research
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Comment for EPSRC:
The end of project report for the EPSRC includesthéement thatThe external consultant was happy with the
technical quality and soundness of our research.”
This is the exact opposite of the truth. The exdeconsultant was Dr John Harrigan, a UMIST engimearking
with Professor Steve Reid.

0] Reid had become very concerned that the PedSAjegrwas failing. So he offered to take over the
project to protect the good name of the post amadgi@n University. Dow and Courtney were happy
with Reid’s proposal but it was blocked by Dr Turne

(i) Dr Harrigan’s limited role as a consultant wasahnéy compromise that Dr Turner would agree to.

(iii) Both Reid and Harrigan recognised that the coreacieristic work being done under Dr Oyadiji's
supervision was suspect and offered to do the wsirkg their specialised polycarbonate Split
Hopkinson bar expertise. But Oyadiji and Turneregbgd and the nonsense core characteristic
research that contradicted the laws of physicsge). http://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/sali/JEMT%20Paper.htm

(iv) Dr Harrigan should be able to confirm that Dr Oyiddied to poach Elsa Palamidi, the talented
researcher that Harrigan had trained up to opéiateolycarbonate Split Hopkinson bar.

(v) Harrigan and Reid both moved to Aberdeen Univetityrtly after amalgamation.

e Alleged wrongful claims to EPSRC about dissemination arising from the PedSALi project

Comment for EPSRC:
As discussed above, the University and was paid fissemination workshop that never took place.

e Alleged breach of licensing agreement arising from SALi technology being used for research outside the 5-
year period agreed in licence agreement (i.e. after 26th November 2006)

Evidence that EPSRC can check:

Professor Colin Bailey at Manchester Universitytsenanonymous letter to Courtney that includesefavidence
implying that the licensing agreement had not Heeached. (Professor Bailey’s authorship only geeafter
Courtney complained about receiving an anonymattesr [

An annotated version of Professor Bailey’s letgam be found part way down this web pad®://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/SmithSALiResearch.htm

e Alleged publication without prior notification of licence holder

Evidence that EPSRC can check:
(0 Evidence is published online laittp://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/CrashSALIi-
Project files/JEMT%20paper%20breaches%20agreentent.h
(i) This evidence was made available to the Formal Epdanel aocument D2

(iii) Courtney predicts that an EPSRC request for argegie that the licence holdsad been notified
will draw a blank.

¢ Alleged publication without correction following concerns raised by licence holder

0] Courtney’s objections to publication were sent naé to all of the authors of the papers.

(i) Dr Richard Bailey at the EPSRC was also copie@Rithard Bailey @ epsrc.ac.uk

(iii) A hard copy was also sent by Royal Mail, Recordetivery, to Dr Oyadiji.

(iv) Courtney’s communications were not responded to.

(v) Three of the papers were subsequently presentazhédrence without correction. The fourth was
published without correction as a journal paper.

An annotated version of Courtney’s objection lettas submitted to the Formal Enquiry as DocumentlDS
published online atttp://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/July2005\WWag.htm
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Evidence that EPSRC can check:

(i)

The EPSRC can obtain copies of the three confergapers from its own files because they were
submitted as attachments to the end of projectrtepo

(i) The EPSRC can request Manchester University toigeeasopies of all documents sent from any of the

authors in response to Courtney’s objections.
Courtney predicts that none will be found.

(iii) The EPSRC can contact the Research Integrity Qffespuesting a copy of the annotated objection

letter that was submitted to the Formal Enquirfpasument D5

Alleged publication of misleading descriptions of SALi Technology, resulting in damage to the name of SALi
Technology

This is probably the most important allegation.aStetailed set of notes will be provided.

First Courtney will provide the evidence that Dra@iji (and to a lesser extent) his line managesfédsor Wright,
was aware of two important features of SALi Teclogyl

(a) Flexible but low stretch packaging is vital.
(b) SALi type materials recover rapidly after compreasdr impact.

(a) Flexible but low stretch packaging is vital.

(ii)

(i)

(iv)

v)

Courtney’s own research from 1986 onwards usingradmade ballistic impact rig demonstrated that the
SALi composite materials only offered effective iaap energy absorption when packaged in a low stretc
flexible bag. The reason for this is explainedaction 1on the “What is SALi?” web
page.http://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/what_is_sali.htm)

Samples of correctly packaged SALi type devicesvefiown to Dr Oyadiji and Professor Wright at atfir
meeting in the early summer of 1996.

Courtney repeated these experiments using supEgigpment at Manchester University under Dr Oyadiji
supervision. These experiments are described ipt€h8& of his MPhil thesis. [Courtney, W. A. Preiiirary
investigations into the mechanical properties amtgmqtial applications of a novel shock absorbiqgiti,
MPhil Thesis, Manchester School of Engineering, University ofridiaester (1998)].

Courtney wrote this work up in two journal papessatithored by his supervisor, Dr Oyadiji.

These papers were:
[1] Courtney W A and Oyadiji S O (2001). Prelimipanvestigations into the mechanical properties of
a novel shock absorbing elastomeric compoddernal of Materials Processing Technology 119
(2001) 379-386.
[2] Courtney W A and Oyadiji S O (2000). Charactticis and potential applications of a novel shock
absorbing elastomeric composite for enhanced craghimessinternational Journal of
Crashworthiness 5:4 (2000) 469-490.

The importance of the correct packaging isestaon the Department for Transport research databatry at
http://www.dft.gov.uk/rmd/project.asp?intProjectlDd434 (The key phrase appears in the final paragraph
of the description.)

Itis also possible that the original EPSRChtgcal proposal for the PedSALi project submittgdTy

Oyadiji and Professor Wright makes reference tdnbkision of low stretch packaging. — But Courtiey

not certain of this.
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(b) SALi type materials recover rapidly after compr  ession or impact

0] Courtney’s MPhil research under Dr Oyadiji's supgion included creep tests. [Thesis, Chapter 6]
and dynamic recovery tests. [Chapter 8.] Both tygfdsst indicated that SALi exhibited rapid
recovery after prolonged compression or milliseconplact.

(i) The creep tests were written up for publicationeiferences] and?] above. (Se€&igure 2in 1 and
Figure 4in 2)
(iii) An annotated extract fron2][ can be found if you scroll down to “Additionalfarmation for web page

readers” on this web pagdettp://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/JEMT%20Palpien
(iv) The dynamic recovery properties of SALi and methoidsining them were described in

W. A. Courtney and S. O. Oyadiji, University of Mdrester, A Novel shock absorbing solid-liquid
Composite with potential for automobile engineerapgplications, 1: Basic concepts and properties of
SALi, Journal of Automotive Engineering. Courtney handed this paper to Oyadiji for finaldkiag in
July 2000, but it was not taken forward to publimat

Now, here is the evidence that the published papers provide a misleading description of SALi
Technology.

Five players were involved in the process of seleqiublication of PedSALi research results: Dr Zbu Oyadiji,
Dr Turner, Professor Wright and Dr Georgiades.

Special pleading for the roles of Drs Zhu and Giaales, as authors of the misleading papers withbde below.

Dr Zhu produced valid research results that shbaige been published; the other three were invalvélae
publication of misleading work that misled the mmigtional research community.

The roles of Oyadiji and Wright are discussed tigrmut this document, but it is illuminating to cast the roles of
Zhu and Turner.

Dr Zhu's role

Dr Zhu carried out impact tests using the corngoe tof packaging during his last week at work,dafing his
premature resignation, 18 months into his 3 yeatreot.

Dr Oyadiji barred him from the laboratory two dag® his final week, so Zhu was only able to corngplke limited
number of tests. This meant that he was unablestatie more effective lightweight SALi formulat®described in
Section 3 onthe CrashSALi pagénttp://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/what_is_sali.htm). Nevertheless,
his results were encouraging and in line with Coeyts earlier work. So they were worthy of publioat
[Oyadiji's excuse for barring Zhu was that, follawi his resignation, he was not covered by the Unitye
insurance policy. But Courtney knew from persongiegience that this excuse was implausible. Dr @iylaad
earlier blocked Courtney’s University Fellowshig four years. During this time he had to work afag visitor to
the University for insurance purposes. Dr Oyadijild have granted Dr Zhu day visitor status if ssegy.]

Dr Turner’s role

As explained in Section 1.1 above, Dr Turner clairdéferent roles for himself to suit the circumstas. After Dr
Zhu left Dr Turner created the role of “Project @tinator - PEDSALI Project".

In this role hesent an email to the funding providers for the Pdd&nd CrashSALi projects. This falsely claimed
that Dow required elastic packaging. But for thet Eeventeen years, since 1986, this was knowa todffective.

Essentially, from the date of this email onwartls, PedSALi project was openly sabotaged. No Dowessmtative
appeared at a meeting afterwards and Courtneyoomitinued to attend to honour his contractual atbiams.

An annotated version Turners email is publisheuattat//www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/CrashSALIi-
Project_files/Exhibit%2037%20Bad%20packaging.htm
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Evidence that EPSRC can check:
The wilful use of incorrect packaging is discusseBocument C1for the Formal Enquiry. See especially the text
adjacent td-igures 1and6. (Figure 6 is a timelineDocument Clis published online dtttp://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/document_c1.htm

Here is a list of the four published papers witiebinotes on why they are misleading.

1 S O. Oyadiji et. al., University of Manchester, Core property characterization for a shock absorbing composite,
SAVIAC 75" Symposium, 17-22 October 2004.

2 S O. Oyadiji et. al., University of Manchester, Characteristics of deformable cylindrical beams filled with a shock
absorbing composite, SAVIAC 75" Symposium, 17-22 October 2004

3 G. Georgiades et. al., Impact response of flexible cylindrical tubes filled with a shock absorbing composite,
University of Manchester, SPIE Conference 7-10 March 2005.

4 G. Georgiades et. al., University of Manchester, Characterization of the Core Properties of a Shock Absorbing
Composite, Journal of Engineering Materials and Technology, ASME, October 2007, Vol. 129, pages 497-504.

Papers 1 and 4
0] They do not include any tests on the most efficit lowest weight SALi formulations as described
in Section Three on the What is SALi page
(http://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/what _is_sali.htm
(i) The interpretation of the results violates the lafvphysics as discussedhdtp://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/sali/JEMT%20Paper.htm

(i)  Paper 4 includes a false suggestion that SALi fémtinns exhibit poor recovery properties after
impact.

Papers 2 and 3

0] Wilfully bad research using Covelle elastic packags presented.

(i) Dr zZhu's valid work using low stretch packagingimitted.

(iii) Dr Zhu's unpublished results were obtained usinghaped test pieces that mimicked Ehehape of a
cross section through a car bumper.

(iv) It can be seen from the titles that the publishegleps used cylinder shaped test pieces. As explaine
on the PedSALi page with particular referenc€igure 4, these are less effective.

Special Pleading

Three conference and one journal paper emergedtirerRedSALi project. They all misrepresented SALI
Technology in a manner that was detrimental tdétgelopment. There were five named authors for eatiese
papers. However Courtney knows from working witbsth five people that two should be absolved fraambl

The following note is reproduced frobobcument D1 When originally written it applied to the journadper. But it
is equally applicable to the three conference maper

“In the interests of justice, two of the autholg tesearch assistants, Drs Zhu and Georgiadekldimtreated as
innocents led astray.

Supporting evidence for Dr Zhu:

See the complainants’ research diary notes frofhSkptember 2001 to 10 June 2003. These are reoa@scpart
of Exhibit 19 on the CD ROM, page 4 onwards.

Supporting evidence for Dr Georgiades:

Dr Georgiades was in a very difficult position. Hglaced Dr Zhu, following his resignation. At niags between
the remaining authors and the complainant, he aarder pressure to maintain a low profile. At thedi
Georgiades was writing up his PhD under the supienviof Dr Oyadiji. He had very little choice botdo as he
was told by the senior authors.”
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e Alleged publication of material that misquotes the Trademark names as set out in Research Licensing
Agreement

The relevant section of the licensing agreememtesidoetween UOM (University of Manchester) and Ghres
Innovation 23 November 2001 is reproduced below.

SI.4 TRADE MARKS (Not registered at time of agreement)

S1.4.1 Shock Absorbing Liguid
SI.4.2 Shock Absorbing Liquid
SI.4.3 SALi
S1.44 SALi

UOM/CHESHIRE INNOVATION/LICENCL/23.11.01

Figure 8. Extract from a licensing agreement coving all kvon SALi at the Victoria University of Manchestand
its post-amalgamation successor.

Evidence that EPSRC can check:
0] Cheshire Innovation ownership of these unregistawemarks is not acknowledged in any of the
papers published by the Manchester University astho
(i) A specific example of this omission is discussethmannotated version of the JEMT paper on this

web pagéhttp://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/JEMT %20 Palpign

e Alleged lack of accreditation of contributions arising from
0 Failure to reference your involvement, as inventor of the technology, in the 1999 grant
submission

Evidence that EPSRC can check:

This omission can be seen from an inspection obtlggnal grant submission.

Failure to reference you involvement, as inventor of the technology, on the EPSRC website details or in
the University’s final report to the EPSRC

Evidence that EPSRC can check:
This omission can be seen from an inspection ofvidie site entry and final report to the EPSRC.

Failure to credit collaborators in the research for design of experimental technology
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Comment for EPSRC:
0] The EPSRC can discover the evidence by readomument D1published online at
http://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/JEMT%20Palpen
(ii) The Formal Enquiry Panel would also have spottesiféfilure if they had reaBocument D1
However, as revealed in Section 2.1 above, thegtedean implausible excuse for not examining
this document.

Failure to credit contributors/funders in published articles

Comment for EPSRC:
The Formal Enquiry Report provides no defence agaims accusation.
As for immediately above, this failure to credintdbutors/funders would have been easy to estalflis
the Formal Enquiry Panel had readcument D1 However, as revealed in Section 2.1 above, they
created an implausible excuse for not examining dbicument.

0 Plagiarism of material written you

Comment for EPSRC:
As for immediately above, this failure would haweeh easy to establish if the Formal Enquiry Paadl h
readDocument D1presented to them. However, as revealed in Se2tibbabove, they created an
implausible excuse for not examining this document

e Allegation of false claim for credit on patent work by Dr Oyadiji as first author of a SALi Technology patent
application which you had written for the University

Comment for EPSRC:

0] Courtney worked very closely with Dr Michelle Cooad other members of MIL (the business arm
of the pre-amalgamation University) on the prepanadf these patents. Dr Cooper kept detailed
records of our meetings. If she had been calledwitness, Courtney believes she would have
testified that Dr Oyadiji was not the first auttadrany of the SALI patents. His name was added in
line with normal academic practice because he vastey’s research supervisor.

(ii) Courtney predicts that a search of the Manchestérdisity archive records will reveal a number of
SALi patent applications and other patent documeatsing Courtney as the first inventor, but none
naming Oyadiji as the first inventor.

e Allegation of publication of unsubstantiated claims and misrepresentation of research data

A particularly harmful example of this was the atdaim that SALi formulations had poor recoverggerties
after impact.

Comment for EPSRC:

0] This harmful example is discussed above.
(ii) The evidence was available to the Pan®atument D1which they excused themselves from
examining.

e Allegation of wilfully carrying out invalid experiments

Evidence that EPSRC can check:
0] The evidence was made available to the Panel iraedocuments for examplexhibit 37.
(ii) An annotated version of Exhibit 37 is publishedirahttp://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/sali/CrashSALi-Project_files/Exh#2037%20Bad%20packaging.htm
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Allegation of withholding of data and preventing you from publishing

Evidence that EPSRC can check:

0] The allegations were made in a letter to the HéadeoMechanical Engineering Department
Professor Wood.

(i) This letter is published online http://www.cheshire-innovation.com/horrible%20warning.htm

(iii) In the first letter to Professor Sulston that teggd the Formal Enquiry, the trail of documentary
evidence can be picked up starting at Appendiointy headedMy Research Fellow
publishing rights stolen. ”

(iv) This letter would have been the primary documeatqd before the Panel.

(V) Here is a copy of the relevant section of the tette

7. - My-Research-Fellow-publishing-rights-stolen.- Attempts: to-publish-my-other-University- research-
have-also-been-blocked. Three-journal-papers-that T-wrote -were -handed to-my-supervisor, Dr-Ovadiji.- But, -
in-spite- of many-reminders- over-several years,-he-failed- to-play- his-role-in-submitting: them-for-publication. -
This-censorship- diminishes- my -reputation- as-a-pioneering- researcher-in SAL1- Technology- compared-with-
Dr-Oyadiji.- See-Document-D8-and page-21-of Document-C 1-(*11®-Challenge™)- for-details.

Allegation that evidence of research malpractice was ignored by the University of Manchester

Evidence that EPSRC can check:

Prior to the Formal Enquiry a number of letterseveent to Manchester University referring to this
matter. None of them resulted in a corrective raspo

Here is a complete list of the pre-enquiry commatidns as published online at
http://www.cheshire-innovation.com/sali/what is_sali.htm

17 January 2004. To the Vice-Chancellor, Sir Malrtarris

16 February 2004. To the Vice-Chancellor, Sir MaHarris
19 April 2004. To the Vice-Chancellor, Sir MartiraHis

30 June 2004. To the Vice-Chancellor, Sir Martinrisa

9 August 2004. To the Vice-Chancellor, Sir Martiarks

19 August 2004. To the Vice-Chancellor, Sir Mattiarris

3 October 2006. To the Vice-Chancellor, ProfesdanAGilbert

7 March 2007 (i) To Professor Rod Coombs, Vice-lded, Innovation and Economic Development
(i) To Alan Carter, University Records Manageruffished online at
http://www.cheshire-innovation.com/document_c1Jhtm

17 March 2007 To Professor Rod Coombs, Vice-Presjdienovation and Economic Development
31 May 2007. To University Registrar, Mr McMenemy
28 June 2007. To University Registrar, Mr McMenemy

3 April 2008. To University Registrar, Mr McMenemy
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21 June 2008. To University Registrar, Mr McMenemy

25 October 2008
(i) To Professor Sulston, Chair of Institute foiede, Ethics & Innovation
(ii) To Professor Harris, Head of Institute for &ute, Ethics & Innovation

e Alleged breach of Data Protection Act, including the holding/sharing of incorrect information about you

Evidence that EPSRC can check:
(@ These allegations were made in a letter writtefite Information Commission dated 5 June 2010.
(Available if requested.)
(ii) Copies of the Information Commission letter wenst @ attachments to the second letters sent to

Professors Sulston and Harris at the Manchesterdikity Institute for Science, Ethics and
Innovation, 23 July 2010.

(iii) A copy of the second letter to Professor Sulstgrulslished online dtttp://www.cheshire-
innovation.com/EthicslinstituteLetter.htm

Declaration of interests

Bill Courtney has formed a small company with Diblest. This company, Latent Power Turbines Ltd leasived
joint Innovate UK EEPSRCfunding to build a prototype Latent Power Turbifibe project was completed in Apri
2015 and delivered results in line with predictiodswever, due to budget constraints a makeshifirie had to be
used.

The company has recently applied for additionablrate UK /EPSRCfunding under the Energy Catalyst
programme. This funding will enable us to build amstall a bespoke turbine.

Details of Latent Power Turbines are publishedrenht
www.cheshire-innovation.com/Sky%20Tube.htm
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